Deposit Overview
Retirement Income Plan for General
Employees of City of Pembroke Pines
4-27083

Plan Year Beginning 10/01/2013

This overview is a summary of deposit information shown in your actuarial valuation report. It will help
you determine your current year contribution to your retirement plan. You may deposit any amount in
excess of your annual required contribution. Refer to your actuarial valuation report, Section III–Deposit
Information, for this calculation.
Annual
Required
Contribution

Your annual required contribution for the fiscal year beginning 10/1/2013 is
$3,829,070. This is the amount needed to keep your plan currently funded.

Upcoming
Annual
Required
Contribution

Your annual required contribution for the fiscal year beginning 10/01/2014 is
$2,707,857.

Deposits
Received
for 2013
Plan Year

Amount
$8,568
8,534
8,565
7,959
8,051
1,668,726
8,262
8,174
8,095
$1,734,934

Additional
Information

073630

Date Received
10/04/2013 Employee Contribution
10/18/2013 Employee Contribution
11/01/2013 Employee Contribution
11/15/2013 Employee Contribution
11/29/2013 Employee Contribution
12/11/2013 Employer Contribution
12/13/2013 Employee Contribution
12/27/2013 Employee Contribution
01/10/2014 Employee Contribution
Deposits received through 01/15/2014

For additional information, please see the 2013 actuarial valuation report.

Retirement Income Plan for General
Employees of City of Pembroke Pines
4-27083

Actuarial Valuation Report
For the plan year October 1, 2013 through
September 30, 2014
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Section I-Introduction
This actuarial valuation report is for your defined benefit retirement plan. It gives you the amounts needed
to fund the benefits described in your plan document. This report is based on employee data and other
information you provide us.

Funding Method
Defined benefit plans, as the name suggests, define the benefits given to employees. Your goal is to have
enough funds to pay for these benefits. To do this, we use a funding method. It sets the yearly deposit
needed to pay for your plan’s benefits.

Assumptions
We use assumptions to estimate how much funding you’ll need for benefits. For instance:





How much interest will your funds earn?
How many employees will leave the plan?
What will be employees' future salaries?
How many employees will become disabled?

Deposit levels change when actual events differ from what was assumed. To see the assumptions used for
your plan, refer to Section VII of this report.

Using This Report
The law defines the minimum deposit you must make. Your deposit may have to be more than this to
fund upcoming benefits. We’ll advise you if you need to fund at a higher level. For a summary of these
results, refer to Section II. More detailed information is found in the remaining sections of this report.
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Section I-Introduction
Actuarial Certification
This actuarial valuation and/or cost determination was prepared and completed by me or under my direct
supervision, and I acknowledge responsibility for the results. To the best of my knowledge, these results
are complete and accurate. In my opinion, the techniques and assumptions used are reasonable and meet
the requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112, and Florida Statutes. There is no benefit or expense
to be provided by the plan and/or paid from the plan’s assets for which liabilities or current costs have not
been established or otherwise taken into account in the valuation. All known events or trends, which may
require a material increase in plan costs or required contribution rates have been taken into account in the
valuation.
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.
_____________________________
David A. Stocklas, EA, MAAA
Consulting Actuary
Retirement Actuarial Services
Principal Financial Group
Des Moines, IA 50306-9394
(412) 394-9380
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______________
Date
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Section II-Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results
This summary is for Retirement Income Plan for General Employees of City of Pembroke Pines. It
includes:






Annual required contribution for the plan year ending 09/30/2014
Annual required contribution for the plan year ending 09/30/2015
Deposit options
Changes recognized in this report
Analysis of results

Deposit Information for the fiscal year beginning 10/01/2013
A summary of the results of the actuarial valuation is as follows:
Total normal cost
Employee normal cost (expected employee contributions)
Employer normal cost
Employer normal cost as a percentage of projected member compensation
Annual required contribution

$3,921,856
235,627
$3,686,229
117.82%
$3,829,070

Deposit Options
The table below explains the effects of depositing at different levels. The impact on next year’s costs is
based on all actuarial assumptions being met. Costs will vary based on actual plan experience and timing of
deposits.
If you deposit

You will

Less than $3,829,070

 Increase your next year’s annual required contribution.

Exactly $3,829,070

 Meet your annual required contribution.

More than $3,829,070

 Exceed your annual required contribution.
 Decrease next year’s annual required contribution.

Vested and Non-Vested Participants
As of October 1, 2013, 26 active plan participants were fully vested, 9 active plan participants were partially
vested and 4 active plan participants were non-vested.
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Section II-Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results

Deposits Received
We have received the following current plan year deposits as of 1/15/2014:
Amount
$8,568
8,534
8,565
7,959
8,051
1,668,726
8,262
8,174
8,095

Date Received
10/04/2013 Employee Contribution
10/18/2013 Employee Contribution
11/01/2013 Employee Contribution
11/15/2013 Employee Contribution
11/29/2013 Employee Contribution
12/11/2013 Employer Contribution
12/13/2013 Employee Contribution
12/27/2013 Employee Contribution
01/10/2014 Employee Contribution

$1,734,934

Total

Please take this into consideration when determining your additional current year contributions.

Changes
No changes occurred in the actuarial valuation assumptions, plan benefits, actuarial cost method, or
procedures affecting the comparability of costs since the 2012 plan year.

Plan Changes
This report reflects changes in maximum benefit limits under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 415
and in maximum compensation limits under IRC Section 401. Plan liabilities were not redetermined for
this/these change(s). The cost of any benefit increases resulting from this/these change(s) is spread over
current and future normal costs.

Analysis
Your annual required contribution will decrease slightly for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2014. This
is mainly due to the extra contribution for the 2013 year.
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Section II-Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results
Funded Status
This report shows you an annual required contribution. Another important measure is how well the
Vested Benefits and Accumulated Benefits are funded.
The chart below compares the market value of assets in your plan as of 10/01/2013 (represented by
the solid line in the chart below) to the Present Value of :
 Vested Benefits: benefits that cannot be taken away, even if the participant terminates
employment
 Accumulated Benefits: benefits already earned based on service and pay to the valuation date.

Please note that this display does not represent the cost to terminate your plan. Upon request, we can
prepare a separate study to value that cost using different assumptions.

Considerations
As you make decisions about your contributions to the plan, take into account your plan’s funded
status. Since your plan does not have enough assets to cover the benefits already earned, you might
want to consider:
 Ways to increase cash flow into the plan
• Increase your organization’s contributions
• Look at your cost sharing policy - how much should participants contribute to their retirement?
 Reducing benefits earned in the future
 A review of your asset allocation strategy and how it can impact both funded status and
contribution volatility. An analysis of investment allocations may help you decide whether your
plan’s assets are allocated in a way that matches your risk comfort level.
• Riskier investments may reduce cash flow into the plan temporarily, but may cause contribution
levels and funded status to fluctuate.
• More conservative investments may require increased contributions, but provide a more solid base
for planning and budgeting
 Forecasts of alternate contribution policies and resulting funded status can help with decision
making.
 A cost/benefit study of various plan designs can help you evaluate your options.
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Section II-Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results
As changes to your organization occur, be sure to keep us informed so that we can advise you on the
impact these situations have on your retirement program. Early communication can help us help you
plan for changes.
Wherever your evaluation leads, we have the experience and expertise to assist you every step of the
way. In addition, The Principal can also help you with your total retirement program including
defined contribution plans, nonqualified plans, and more.

For Additional Information
If you have any questions about any of the services we can provide, contact a member of your team at The
Principal. For questions about the material in this report, contact your Pension Actuarial Analyst, Gary
Peffer, by:
 Phone – 1-800-543-4015 extension 49379, or 515-394-9379
 Email – peffer.gary@principal.com
You may also contact your local Principal Financial Group Retirement Services sales office.
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Section III-Deposit Information
Normal Cost

Total normal cost
Employee normal cost (expected employee contributions)
Employer normal cost
Annual member compensation *
Employer normal cost as a percentage of member
compensation

10/01/20141
$2,866,709

10/01/2013
$3,921,856

10/01/2012
$6,632,166

234,578

235,627

206,268

2,632,131

3,686,229

6,425,898

3,235,554 2

3,250,029 2

2,845,067 2

81.35%

113.42%

225.86%

* Total normal cost is now expressed as a percentage of projected compensation in the coming year (the
year to which the normal cost is related) rather than as a percentage of reported prior year earnings.

Deposit Levels
Fiscal Year Beginning
Annual
Required
Contribution

a) Employer normal cost

10/01/20141
$2,632,131

10/01/2032
$3,686,229

10/01/2012
$6,425,898

b) Valuation interest on a

203,9904

142,8413

249,0043

c) 15 year amortization of credit
balance

119,039

N/A

N/A

9,226

N/A

N/A

$2,707,856

$3,829,070

$6,674,902

d) Valuation interest to the end of
the year on c
e) Annual required contribution
(a+b-c-d)

This annual required contribution is in addition to employee contributions.
1 Costs

based on prior plan year valuation adjusted for assumed salary scale increase and interest to reflect
that it applies for the upcoming fiscal year contributions.
2 Projected

compensation

The interest is for a half year, recognizing that the Florida Statutes require contributions on a quarterly
basis.

3

4

The interest is for the full year.
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Section IV-Plan Assets

Principal Life Insurance Company Accounts
Flexible Pension Investment (FPI)
grouped accounts
Contributions receivable
Total values

Actuarial Value

Market Value
$138,452,023

$133,289,519

2,818,726
$141,210,749

The actuarial value of assets for the Flexible Pension Investment (FPI) grouped accounts is determined on
a combined basis. See the following page for the development of this value.
This valuation includes the retired lives under the benefit index option of your contract. The market value
of assets for this retired life liability is $13,325,436.

Deposits Received for the 10/01/2012 Plan Year
The following employer deposits were made for the prior plan year and are reflected in the total assets
above.
Amount
$1,668,725.50
1,668,725.50
1,668,725.50
1,668,725.50
1,150,000.00
$7,824,902
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Date Received
12/11/2012
03/14/2013
06/06/2013
10/21/2013
11/07/2013
Total
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Section IV-Plan Assets
Development of Actuarial Value of
Principal FPI Grouped Accounts
To determine the actuarial value of the Principal FPI grouped accounts we have adjusted the market value
by:
 Subtracting any remaining deferred appreciation in excess of expected investment earnings.
 Adding any remaining deferred appreciation short of expected investment earnings (shortfall).
Of the total excess appreciation or shortfall for any one plan year, 25% is allocated to the current plan year
and each of the next three plan years.
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

Market value of assets as of 10/01/2012
Contributions/transfers
Benefit payments
Expenses
Expected interest on (a, b, c, and d)

$128,074,036
8,065,795
(9,123,379)
(43,477)
9,774,157

f)

Expected value of assets as of 10/01/2013
(a+b+c+d+e)

$136,747,132

g)

Market value of assets as of 10/01/2013

$141,210,749

h)

Current year excess appreciation/(shortfall)
(g-f)

4,463,617

i)

Adjustment to market value
(sum of deferred amounts)

7,921,230

j)

Actuarial value of assets (g-i)

$133,289,519

Allocation of Deferred Appreciation
Allocation
Year
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
Total
Deferred

Plan Year
2010
$856,775
856,774
856,774
856,774

2011
$(1,763,727)
(1,763,727)
(1,763,727)
(1,763,726)

$3,168,623
3,168,622
3,168,622
3,168,622

2013

$1,115,905
1,115,904
1,115,904
1,115,904

$3,427,097

$(7,054,907)

$12,674,489

$4,463,617

$0

$(1,763,726)

$6,337,244

$3,347,712

Adjustment to market value (sum of deferred amounts)
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2012

$7,921,230
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Section V-Development of Deposit Information
Development of Normal Cost for fiscal year ending 09/30/2014
Normal cost is the portion of cost assigned to each year. Under the entry age cost method used in this
valuation, each member’s annual cost is calculated as described in Section VII - Actuarial Assumptions and
Methods. The sum of the annual costs for all members plus an estimate of plan expenses to be paid from
the fund is the total normal cost for the year.

a) Normal cost
b) Estimated expenses

$299,763
44,000

c) Total normal cost (a+b)

$343,763

d) Amortization charges

3,077,552

e) Amortization credits
f)

Employer normal cost (c+d-e)

(865,090)
$2,556,225

Projected annual compensation in coming year $3,108,718

Development of Normal Cost for fiscal year ending 09/30/2015
Normal cost is the portion of cost assigned to each year. Under the entry age cost method used in this
valuation, each member’s annual cost is calculated as described in Section VII - Actuarial Assumptions and
Methods. The sum of the annual costs for all members plus an estimate of plan expenses to be paid from
the fund is the total normal cost for the year.

g) Total normal cost for fiscal year ending 09/30/2014 (line f above)

$2,556,225

h) Adjustment for salary increase (4.08% of g)

104,294

i)

Adjustment for interest (7.75% of g+h)

206,190

j)

Total Normal Cost for 09/30/2015 FYE (g+h+i)

k) Employee Normal Cost (7.25% of compensation - $3,235,554)
l)

Employer Normal Cost (j-k)
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$2,866,709
234,578
$2,632,131
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Section V-Development of Deposit Information
Schedule of Amortization Bases
Your cost method allocates a portion of plan funding to be amortized in equal annual installments, rather
than to be paid through future normal costs. The minimum period over which the bases are amortized are
described by law or regulations.
Date
Created
10/01/2012
10/01/2013

_Reason_
Cost method
Experience gain/loss
Total

073630

Remaining
Period
_(Years)_
14
15

Outstanding
___Balance___

Minimum
Annual
_Amortization_

Current
Unfunded
___Balance___

$28,822,233
(8,101,837)

$3,077,552
(865,090)

$27,739,893
(8,101,837)

$20,720,396

$2,212,462

$19,638,056
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Section V-Development of Deposit Information
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Accrued Liability
Active members
Inactive members
Retired members
Total
a)
b)
c)
d)

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (as of 10/01/2012)
Changes made during the plan year
Employer normal cost (as of 10/01/2012)
Interest on the above items

e) Total (a+b+c+d)

$14,588,436
27,715,876
109,508,427
$151,812,739
$28,822,233
0
6,425,898
2,731,730
$37,979,861

f) Employer contributions
g) Interest on employer contributions

$7,824,902
213,839

h) Total (f+g)

$8,038,741

i)

Expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability
(as of 10/01/2013) (e-h)

$29,941,120

j) Amortization balance (as of 10/1/2012)
k) Interest on amortization balance

$3,077,552
238,511

l)

$3,316,063

Total (j+k)

m) Actuarial accrued liability
n) Actuarial value of assets

$151,812,739
133,289,519

o) Actual unfunded actuarial accrued liability (as of 10/01/2013) (actuarial accrued
liability less actuarial value of assets) (m-n)

$18,523,220

p) Actuarial (gain) or loss
(actual less expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability) (o-i+l)

$(8,101,837)
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Section V-Development of Deposit Information
Funding Standard Account for the Plan Year
Beginning 10/01/2012 and Ending 09/30/2013
The funding standard account is defined in Section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code. It is used to
measure the funding adequacy of your pension plan. An accumulated credit balance shows that funding
has been adequate to meet legal requirements. An accumulated funding deficiency should not be allowed
to develop as it is subject to the penalty of an excise tax. To prevent a deficiency, your contribution should
be at least equal to the minimum deposit shown in this report.
Charges to the Funding Standard Account
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

Accumulated funding deficiency - last valuation date
Employer normal cost - last valuation date
Amortization charges
Interest on the above items
Additional funding requirement
Required installment interest charge
Total Charges

$0
6,425,898
0
498,007
0
0
$6,923,905

Credits to the Funding Standard Account
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

Accumulated credit balance - last valuation date
Employer contributions - last valuation date
Amortization credits
Interest on the above items
Full funding credit with interest
Total Credits

Accumulated Credit Balance

$0
7,824,902
0
213,839
0
$8,038,741
$1,114,836

The outstanding balance of amortization bases as of the beginning of the current plan year, $19,638,056,
less the credit balance, $1,114,836 is the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the plan
year, $18,523,220.
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Section VI-Participant Information
Census Data
The census data is based on data supplied by the plan sponsor.

Active Participants
Age
Group

1

Number

Inactive Participants

Projected
Monthly Pension 1

Number

Monthly Pension

Under 25
20 - 25
30 - 34
35 - 39
40 - 44
45 - 49
50 - 54
55 - 59
60 - 64
65 & over

0
0
1
4
6
11
11
2
2
2

0
0
6,883
50,175
43,293
65,207
55,256
4,653
1,846
3,016

0
1
14
43
56
69
70
42
7
10

0
216
5,566
35,777
56,577
97,028
101,210
23,853
5,200
1,705

Totals

39

230,329

312

327,132

Projected monthly pension was calculated on the assumption that employees would experience annual
compensation increases. Benefit amounts have been calculated at age 55 (current age if later).

Included in the inactive participants are 3 disabled participants who are currently receiving total monthly
disability benefits of $3,208.

Age
Group
Under 40
40 - 44
45 - 49
50 - 54
55 - 59
60 - 64
65 - 69
70 -74
75 - 79
80 - 84
85 & Over
Totals

Retired Participants
Number

Monthly Benefit

1
2
0
18
70
72
67
53
37
26
11

847
1,758
0
31,091
184,455
165,900
155,594
84,378
52,086
23,064
9,422

357

708,595

Included in the retired participants are 294 participants under the direct fund provisions and 63 participants
under the benefit index provisions. 17 of the above retirees are currently in the DROP plan.
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Section VI-Participant Information
Emerging Retirement Liability
(Reflects IRC Section 415 benefit limitations)
This page is provided to help you evaluate your asset liquidity needs. For this purpose, the charges shown
can be compared to the market value of assets. As of the current anniversary date, this amount is
$14,565,895.
Plan Year
Beginning
10/01/2013
10/01/2014
10/01/2015
10/01/2016
10/01/2017
10/01/2018
10/01/2019
10/01/2020
10/01/2021
10/01/2022

Expected
Charge to Assets

Cumulative
Charges

9,166,697
9,475,716
10,042,743
10,626,617
11,195,588
11,479,969
12,126,208
12,724,336
13,068,294
13,433,414

9,166,697
18,642,413
28,685,156
39,311,773
50,507,361
61,987,330
74,113,538
86,837,874
99,906,168
113,339,582

This display includes 357 retirees or beneficiaries who are already receiving benefits.
This display includes the 2% annual cost of living increases on the eligible benefits.
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Section VII-Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Actuarial Valuation Assumptions
10/01/2013

10/01/2012

Preretirement

7.75%

7.75%

Postretirement

7.75%

7.75%

Interest Rate For Employee
Accumulations

5.00%

5.00%

Preretirement

IRS Prescribed Mortality-Generational
Non-annuitant, male and female.

IRS Prescribed Mortality-Generational
Non-annuitant, male and female.

Postretirement

IRS Prescribed Mortality-Generational
Non-annuitant, male and female.

IRS Prescribed Mortality-Generational
Non-annuitant, male and female.

Expenses

A dollar estimate of administrative
expenses is included in normal cost.

A dollar estimate of administrative
expenses is included in normal cost.

Salary Scale

Table S-5 from the Actuary's Pension
Handbook plus 2.50%.

Table S-5 from the Actuary's Pension
Handbook plus 2.50%.

Selected rates of increase are shown
below:

Selected rates of increase are shown
below:

Age

Age

Valuation Interest
(net of investment expenses)

Mortality

20
25
30
35
Retirement Age

Increase

Age

7.60%
6.68%
6.07%
5.61%

40
45
50
55

Increase
5.22%
4.89%
4.62%
4.38%

20
25
30
35

Increase

Age

7.60%
6.68%
6.07%
5.61%

40
45
50
55

Increase
5.22%
4.89%
4.62%
4.38%

55

55

Disability

1987 Commissioner’s Group
Disability Table, six month elimination
period, male and female. Rates have
been loaded 66.67% for occupational
disability.

1987 Commissioner’s Group
Disability Table, six month elimination
period, male and female. Rates have
been loaded 66.67% for occupational
disability.

Marriage

75% married; male is 3 years older
than the female.

75% married; male is 3 years older
than the female.
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Section VII-Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Withdrawal

073630

2003 Society of Actuaries Small Plan
Age Table, multiplied by 0.75.

2003 Society of Actuaries Small Plan
Age Table, multiplied by 0.75.

Selected rates of withdrawal are shown
below:

Selected rates of withdrawal are shown
below:

Rate of
Age withdrawal

Rate of
Age withdrawal

Rate of
Age withdrawal

20
25
30
35

40
45
50
55

18.23%
14.63%
11.63%
9.08%

7.05%
5.48%
4.20%
3.15%

20
25
30
35

18.23%
14.63%
11.63%
9.08%

Rate of
Age withdrawal
40
45
50
55

7.05%
5.48%
4.20%
3.15%
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Section VII-Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Actuarial Methods
10/01/2013
Actuarial cost method

Entry Age

10/01/2012
Entry Age

Actuarial value of assets
Principal Life Insurance Company accounts
FPI grouped accounts

Market value is adjusted by
spreading the expected value
minus the actual value over
four years.

Market value is adjusted by
spreading the expected value
minus the actual value over
four years.

Deposits received in the
current plan year, but applied
to the prior plan year, are
included in assets at their
face value.

Deposits received in the
current plan year, but applied
to the prior plan year, are
included in assets at their
face value.

Retirees

Assets and liabilities for
retirees who receive monthly
(guaranteed and nonguaranteed) benefits from
plan assets are included in
your valuation.

Assets and liabilities for
retirees who receive monthly
(guaranteed and nonguaranteed) benefits from
plan assets are included in
your valuation.

Deferred Retirement Option Plan
(DROP) liability and assets

Participants who are participating in the Deferred Retirement
Option Plan but who have not terminated employment are
included in the valuation as retired participants. The future
stream of benefit payments are valued as a liability to the
plan. DROP payments transferred to ICMA (DROP
administrator) are not included in the assets or liabilities in
the actuarial valuation.

Deposits after the plan year end

Total actuarial value of assets used in calculating deposit levels falls within the corridor limit (80% - 120%
of market value).
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Section VII-Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Description of Actuarial Cost Method
Entry Age
Ultimate Cost
The ultimate cost of your pension plan is:
 Benefit payments
 Plus expenses
 Less investment income
This cost can’t be determined until the last benefit has been paid. Regardless of which actuarial cost
method is used, the ultimate cost remains the same.
Cost Methods
A cost method is a budgeting tool. It helps to ensure that your pension plan is adequately and
systematically funded. Cost methods differ based on how they assign an annual cost to the current year
and how they treat gains and losses.
Normal Cost
The portion of cost assigned to each year is called the normal cost. The normal cost may be shared by the
employer and the employees based on plan provisions.
Entry Age
The entry age actuarial cost method is used for this valuation. This method calculates each member’s
projected benefit recognizing future salary increases.
Each member’s annual cost is calculated to be the annual contribution necessary to completely fund the
participant’s pension by the assumed retirement age recognizing future salary increases. Costs are based on
the assumptions shown in this report and the participant data you have supplied. The sum of the annual
costs for all members is the normal cost.
The actuarial accrued liability (AAL) is the actuarial present value at the valuation date of all projected
benefits, reduced by the actuarial present value of future expected normal costs. Each year the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) is the total AAL less the actuarial value of assets, but not less than zero.
The UAAL is adjusted when there are plan or assumption changes (a liability base is created).
Actuarial Gains/Losses
An actuarial gain or loss occurs when actual plan experience differs from what was assumed. The actuarial
gain or loss is calculated separately and is amortized in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code.
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Section VIII-Summary of Plan Provisions
The following is a summary of plan provisions and does not alter the intent or meanings of the provisions
contained in the contract or plan document.
Plan Eligibility
Class:

Any general or utility employee whose customary employment with
the employer is at least 30 hours per week or an elected official
subject to the provisions of Chapter 112.048 of the Florida
Statutes.
No employee hired on and after 02/01/2010 will become an active
participant and no inactive participant or former participant will
again become an active participant.

Normal Retirement Benefit
Age:

The later of attained age 55 or ten years vesting service.

Form:

Monthly annuity payable for life with payments guaranteed to be at
least equal to the participant's accumulation on the normal
retirement date (optional forms may be elected in advance of
retirement).

Amount (accrued benefit):

2.85% of average compensation multiplied by accrual service.
Maximum benefit is 80% of average compensation (28.07 years).
Benefit is frozen effective 07/01/2010 for those covered under the
bargaining agreement.

Early Retirement Benefit
Age:

Attained age 50.

Service:

Five years of vesting service

Form:

Same as normal retirement benefit.

Amount:

Accrued benefit on early retirement date reduced by 6 2/3% for
each year that the early retirement date precedes normal retirement
date.

073630

VIII-1

Section VIII-Summary of Plan Provisions
Late Retirement Benefit
Age:

No maximum age.

Form:

Same as normal retirement benefit.

Amount:

The greater of accrued benefit increased to recognize that annuity
commences subsequent to normal retirement or accrued benefit on
late retirement date.

Termination Benefit
Vesting percentage:

Subsequent to five years of service, 50%, plus 10% for each year of
service thereafter, up to 100%. However, vesting shall be 100% on
or subsequent to the earliest of normal retirement date, date when
first eligible to early retire or the date of total and permanent
disability.

Form:

Same as normal retirement benefit with income deferred until
normal retirement date.

Amount:

Equal to the sum of
(a)

The amount of retirement annuity which could be purchased
on his normal retirement date by his participant's required
contribution account.

(b)

Vesting percentage times the excess of the pension benefit as
of the date of termination over (a) above.

At any time on or after termination, the participant may elect to
receive his participant's required contribution account in cash in
lieu of any and all retirement benefits that could be provided by his
participant's required contribution account.
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Section VIII-Summary of Plan Provisions
Disability Benefit
Eligibility:

An active participant who becomes totally and permanently
disabled prior to his retirement date. Ten years of vesting service is
required for a non-service related disability benefit to be payable.

Form:

Monthly income payable until normal retirement, death, or
recovery and a deferred annuity payable at normal retirement date.

Amount:

For a service related disability, the greater of his accrued benefit on
date of disability or 40% of his current monthly compensation on
such date.
For a non-service related disability, the accrued benefit on date of
disability.

Contributions
Salary reduction contribution:

Tax deductible contributions made by the employer on behalf of
the employee. This is 7.25% of monthly earnings that have been
deducted from the employees pay.
Effective 07/01/2010, 0% of monthly earnings will be deducted
for those covered under the bargaining agreement.

Death Benefit

The greater of A. or B.

A. Single sum death benefit
Form:

Single sum.

Amount:

Participant's accumulation on date of death.

B. Preretirement Death Benefit
Age:

Attained age 50.

Service:

Five years of service.

Form:

Monthly annuity payable to spouse.

Amount:

If death occurs between early retirement date and normal
retirement date, the benefit is an annuity to the spouse for an
amount no less than would have been received had the participant
elected a joint and 50% survivorship benefit option and early
retired the day before death.

Deferred Retirement Option Plan:
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Section VIII-Summary of Plan Provisions
Eligibility
Election:

An active participant first becomes eligible to elect the DROP on
the first day of the month on or after reaching normal retirement
date.
An election to participant in the DROP shall constitute an
irrevocable election to resign from service not later than sixty (60)
months of reaching the start of the DROP eligibility period. An
election to participate must be made within the first five years of
eligibility. The period of participation in the DROP cannot exceed
a period ending sixty months from first becoming eligible for the
DROP or when the participant ceases to be an employee.

Form:

Same as normal retirement benefit. While the employee is in the
DROP the pension benefit payments will be credited to a separate
account that will earn a return based on investments chosen by the
employee.

Amount:

Accrued benefit on retirement date. No additional accrual service
will accumulate after entry into the DROP. Any changes in
pension benefits shall not apply to participants in the DROP.
Once the DROP period expires or the participant ceases to be an
employee, any subsequent pension benefit payments will be paid to
the employee. The accumulation in the DROP account will be
paid to the employee based on his payment option once the
participant ceases to be an employee.

Optional Forms of Benefit:
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•

A monthly income to the employee for life. No benefits are
payable at death.

•

A monthly income to the employee for life, with a 5, 10, or 15
year period where payments continue to the beneficiary.

•

A monthly income to the employee for life. If the employee
dies before the amount paid equals the employee account on
the retirement date, payments continue to the beneficiary until
the totals equal that amount.

•

A monthly income to the employee for life, with a 50%,
66 2/3%, or 75%, 100% of the monthly benefit paid to the
surviving spouse.

VIII-4

Section VIII-Summary of Plan Provisions
Cost of Living Adjustment
Amount:

Early Retirement Window

Annual 2% cost of living adjustment effective 10/01/2003 to active
participants and DROP participants on and after 10/01/2003 and
to participants who started receiving retirement or disability benefits
on or after 10/01/2001.
Effective 10/01/2004 the cost of living adjustment was increased to
3.0%.
Effective 02/01/2010 the cost of living adjustment is decreased to
2% for any plan participant who attains normal retirement date or
becomes a participant in the DROP after 02/01/2010.
Effective 07/01/2010 the cost of living adjustment shall not apply
for those who are covered under the bargaining agreement and have
not reached normal retirement date by 07/01/2010.
Available to any participant who is employed with the city of
Pembroke in the position of Assistant City Manager, Director
Community Services, Assistant Director Community Services,
Administrative Services Director, has attained age 50, has 14 years
of vesting service, and elected an early retirement date between
September 3, and September 12, 2008.
The retirement benefit will not be reduced for the application of
the early retirement reduction factors. In addition, for the
Assistant City Manager position, the retirement benefit will be
calculated as if the participant was employed until Normal
Retirement Date.

Definitions
Average compensation:

The monthly average of total pay received for the two years out of
all compensation years prior to retirement date which gives the
highest average.

Participant's required
contribution account:

Participant's contributions, accumulated to the date of
determination with interest of 5% compounded annually, plus
salary reduction contributions not previously paid out or applied.

Accrual service:

An employee’s current and all prior periods of continuous service
expressed in whole years and fractional parts of a year.

There have been no changes in principal eligibility or benefit provisions since the last valuation.
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Section IX-Plan Accounting Information (ASC 960)
Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Present value of vested and nonvested accrued benefits are based on the valuation assumptions shown in
Section VII of this report (salary scale, if any, is not included in the calculation of accrued benefits). If the
valuation includes retirees under the floor or benefit index option of the plan's funding arrangement, then
those liabilities are also included below. This information may be used for Plan Accounting (ASC 960).
These amounts should not be used for other purposes such as estimating plan termination sufficiency.
Present Value of Vested Benefits
Retired members
Inactive members
Active members
Total
Present Value of Nonvested Benefits
Inactive members
Active members
Total
Total Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

10/01/2013

10/01/2012

$109,508,427
27,715,876
10,836,571
$148,060,874

$109,024,925
26,464,183
11,222,391
$146,711,499

$0
425,849
$425,849

$0
418,939
$418,939

$148,486,723

$147,130,438

There have been no changes in the plan benefits, actuarial cost method, or actuarial assumptions or
procedures affecting comparability of costs between periods.

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of 10/01/2012
Increase (decrease) during the year due to:
Increase for interest due to decrease in the discount period
Benefits paid
Benefits accumulated and plan experience
Change in assumptions
Plan amendment
Method changes
Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of 10/01/2013
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$147,130,438
11,402,609
(9,123,379)
(922,945)
0
0
0
$148,486,723

X-1

Section X-Accounting Disclosure Information for SGAS27
Carryforward of Net Pension Obligation:
a)

Annual required contribution for 2012 plan year

$6,674,902

b)

Interest on net pension obligation

c)

Adjustment to annual required contribution

d)

Annual pension cost for 2012 plan year
(a+b-c)

7,746,337

e)

Actual contributions made

7,824,902

f)

Increase/(decrease) in net pension obligation

(78,565)

g)

2012 beginning of year net pension obligation

(11,294,168)

h)

2012 end of year net pension obligation

(875,298)
(1,946,733)

$(11,372,733)

Annual Pension Cost for 2013 Plan Year:
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a)

Normal cost with interest

$3,829,070

b)

Amortization with interest

c)

Annual required contribution
(a+b) but not less than zero

3,829,070

d)

Interest on net pension obligation

(881,387)

e)

Adjustment to annual required contribution

(1,960,275)

f)

Annual pension cost
(c+d-e)

$4,907,958

0

X-1

Section X-Accounting Disclosure Information for SGAS27

Calculation of Net Pension Obligation
(a)

(b)

(c)

Year

Val'n
Rate

Amort.
Period

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

8.00%
8.00%
8.25%
8.25%
7.75%
7.75%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
7.50%
7.75%
7.75%
7.75%
7.75%
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11
11
13
14
14
14
13
12
12
12
12
12
8
7
8
8

(d)

ARC

(e)
Interest
On NPO
(l py x b)

(f)
ARC
Adjust.
(l py / g)

2,336,107
2,800,921
3,361,081
3,604,737
4,273,282
4,961,285
6,152,234
6,429,405
7,418,930
6,830,795
7,736,872
3,502,940
3,317,993
3,742,942
6,674,902
3,829,070

0
0
0
0
0
0
(1,549,674)
(1,477,581)
(1,399,720)
(1,325,963)
(1,256,092)
(1,115,533)
(1,090,151)
(986,732)
(875,298)
(881,387)

0
0
0
0
0
0
(2,450,837)
(2,450,838)
(2,321,692)
(2,199,351)
(2,083,457)
(1,922,844)
(2,424,584)
(2,424,594)
(1,946,733)
(1,960,275)

(g)
Amort.
Factor
(c yrs @ b%)
7.1390
7.1390
7.7962
8.1259
8.3653
8.3653
7.9038
7.5361
7.5361
7.5361
7.5361
7.7353
5.8016
5.2512
5.8016
5.8016

(h)

(i)

APC
(d+e-f)

Actual
Deposit

2,336,107
2,800,921
3,361,081
3,604,737
4,273,282
4,961,285
7,053,397
7,402,662
8,340,902
7,704,183
8,564,237
4,310,251
4,652,426
5,180,804
7,746,337
4,907,958

2,336,107
2,800,921
3,361,081
3,604,737
4,273,282
24,332,209
6,152,234
6,429,405
7,418,930
6,830,795
7,736,872
3,502,940
3,317,988
3,742,942
7,824,902

X-2

(j)
Loss/
(Gain)
(d-i)

(k)
Change
In NPO
(h-i)

(l)
NPO
Balance
(l py+k)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
(19,370,924) (19,370,924) (19,370,924)
0
901,163 (18,469,761)
0
973,257 (17,496,504)
0
921,972 (16,574,532)
0
873,388 (15,701,144)
0
827,365 (14,873,779)
0
807,311 (14,066,468)
5
1,334,438 (12,732,030)
0
1,437,862 (11,294,168)
(1,150,000)
(78,565) (11,372,733)

Section XI-Florida Disclosures

This section provides information as required by Part VII of Chapter 112, and by Chapter 60T-1 of the
Florida Statutes. To the best of our knowledge, we have reflected in our calculations and assumptions, any
event or trend which would materially increase plan costs.
This section also provides the information used to determine the annual required contribution. Please see
Section II-Summary of Actuarial Results of this valuation report for additional information.
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Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Comparative Summary of Principal
Valuation Results
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

Participant data
Active members
Total annual payroll 1
Retired members and beneficiaries 2
Total annualized benefit
Disabled members receiving benefit
Total annualized benefit
Terminated vested members 3
Total annualized benefit
Reconciliation of lives
Total last valuation
New lives
Voluntary discontinuances
Vested terminations
Non-vested terminations
Retirements
Deaths
Other:
Total this Valuation

Active
42
0
0
-1
0
-3
-1
2
39

10/01/2013

10/01/2012

39
$3,364,018
357
$8,503,140
3
$38,768
309
$3,888,816

42
$3,364,018
355
$8,477,568
3
$38,768
356
$3,936,976

Inactive
359
0
0
1
0
-5
0
-43
312

Retired
355
0
0
0
0
8
-12
6
357

Please refer to the demographic display of lives, which illustrates the number of participants by age group
and includes years of vesting service, current year compensation, and projected normal retirement benefits.
Please refer to Section VI-Emerging Retirement Liability of this valuation report for a projection of
emerging liabilities/cash flow needs for the next 10 years.

1

This amount includes payroll for those participants who are currently at retirement age.

There are currently 294 participants under the direct fund provision and 63 participants under the benefit index
provision. Last year there were 291 and 64, respectively.

2

3

There are currently 91 participants whose vested benefits are based upon only what their accumulations will buy.
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Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Assets
Since these funds are commingled with other funds in the general and separate accounts of the Principal
Financial Group, it is not possible to identify specific investments as being made for a particular customer.
Refer to the reconciliation of assets in this section.
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

10/01/2013

10/01/2012

Market Value of Assets
Participants Fund1
Long-term Equity Investments
Short-term Investments
Real Estate
Bonds/Fixed Income
Other:
Total

$0
82,043,345
0
7,234,007
49,114,671
2,818,726
$141,210,749

$0
73,644,687
0
6,316,949
48,112,400
0
$128,074,036

Actuarial Value of Assets2
Participants Fund1
Long-term Equity Investments
Short-term Investments
Real Estate
Bonds/Fixed Income
Other:
Total

$133,289,519

$121,238,849

The participant’s fund under the FPI contract is included in total assets. These assets amounts do not
include deposits received after the plan year-end.
1

2 The actuarial value of assets used in determining annual funding requirements are determined as stated in
Section VII–Actuarial Assumptions and Methods of this valuation report.

Three-year comparison of investment return.
The actual percentage was calculated using the Form 5500 Schedule B investment return method.
Plan Year Beginning
October 1, 2012
October 1, 2011
October 1, 2010
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Actual Return on
Actuarial Basis
10.99%
6.40%
-3.18%

Assumed Return
11.25%
19.31%
1.44%

XI-3

Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Liabilities
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

Present value of all future expected
benefit payments:
Active Members
Retirement benefits
Vesting benefits
Disability benefits
Death benefits
Return of contribution
Accumulated Leave
Total
Terminated vested members
Retired members and beneficiaries
Retired (other than disabled) and
beneficiaries
Disabled members
Total
Total present value of all future
benefit payments
Liabilities due and unpaid:
Frozen Initial Liability (FIL)
Unfunded Frozen Initial Liability
(UFIL)

10/01/2013

10/01/2012

$13,903,565
2,895,890
628,003
86,713
0
0

$14,102,916
2,884,499
624,443
85,153
0
0

$17,514,171

$17,697,011

$27,329,803

$26,074,655

$109,508,427
386,073

$109,024,925
389,528

$109,894,500

$109,414,453

$154,738,474

$153,186,119

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

A list of liability bases is shown in Section V–Development of Deposit Information of this valuation
report.
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Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

10/01/2013

10/01/2012

Statement of actuarial value of all accrued benefits
Vested Accrued Benefits
Inactive members and beneficiaries
Active members (includes nonforfeitable accumulated member
contributions in the amount of
$1,354,354)
Total value of all vested accrued benefits
Non-vested accrued benefits
Total actuarial present value of all accrued benefits

$137,224,303

$135,489,108

10,836,571

11,222,391

$148,060,874

$146,711,499

425,849

418,939

$148,486,723

$147,130,438

These values are based on the actuarial assumptions shown in Section VII–Actuarial Assumptions and
Methods of this valuation report, except that the calculation of accrued benefits does not include a salary
scale, (if any).
A Statement of changes in total actuarial present value of all accrued benefits is shown in Section IX –
Accounting Disclosure Information for SFAS 35 of this valuation report.

Statement of actuarial value of all
accrued benefits

10/01/2013
Volatility Assumption 1

Vested Accrued Benefits
Inactive members and beneficiaries
Active members

$171,617,340
14,939,352

Total value of all vested accrued benefits

$186,556,692

Non-vested accrued benefits
Total actuarial present value of all accrued
benefits

569,925
$187,126,617

The volatility interest rate used is 5.75% which is 2.00% lower than the valuation interest rate as directed in the new
Florida Statutes. All other assumptions are as shown in Section VII-Actuarial Assumptions and Methods.

1
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Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Pension Cost
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

10/01/2013
Normal Cost:
Base Normal Cost
Administrative expenses
Total Normal Cost

10/01/2012

$3,833,856
88,000
$3,921,856

$6,507,166
125,000
$6,632,166

$0

$0

$3,829,070

$6,674,902

As % of payroll

194.87%

234.61%

Amount to be contributed by members

$235,627

$206,268

7.25%

7.25%

Payment to amortize unfunded liability(ies)
Expected plan sponsor contribution
(including normal cost, amortization
payment and interest, as applicable)

As % of payroll
For the current plan year:
Interest is based on 7.75% for current and prior year:
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Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Plan Year Beginning
10/01/2012

10/01/2011

Required plan sponsor contribution
Required member contributions

$6,674,902
206,268

$3,742,492
266,936

Actual contributions made by
Plan sponsor
Members
Other:

$7,824,902
240,893

$3,742,492
241,837

Past Contributions

Net Actuarial gain(loss) (if applicable)
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N/A

N/A

XI-7

Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Other Disclosures
Actuarial Valuation Prepared as of

10/01/2013
Present values of active members:
Future salaries
at attained age
at entry age
Future contributions
at attained age
at entry age
Present value of future contributions from
other sources
Present value of future expected
benefit payments for active members at
entry age

10/01/2012

$17,126,404
13,228,794

$17,946,285
14,502,353

1,196,300
924,047

1,253,569
1,013,007

N/A

N/A

$2,190,921

$2,608,664

The numerical development of total normal cost for the current plan year is shown in Section V–
Development of Deposit Information of this valuation report.
Three year comparison of actual and assumed salary increases.
Plan Year Beginning
October 1, 2012
October 1, 2011
October 1, 2010
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Actual Increases
6.14%
0.91%
-3.28%

Assumed Increases
4.73%
4.68%
4.66%

XI-8

Section XI-Florida Disclosures
Other Disclosures (Continued)
Changes in costs during the year due to a change in assumptions, cost method, benefits, or other, as
specified. See page IX-1 of this report.
Cost of $1.00/month Benefit on Normal Form
Retirement
Age
55
60
62

Valuation Assumptions1
Male
Female
$165.68
$168.74
151.13
155.63
144.62
149.79

Contract Purchase Rates2
Male
Female
$238.22
$256.75
218.66
238.32
210.52
230.60

Current Purchase Rates3
Male
Female
$210.55
$240.06
184.38
215.60
173.58
205.44

Assumes 2.0% COLA.
Rates guaranteed by the contract.
3 Non-guaranteed rates in effect 10/01/2013. These rates may change daily.
1
2
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Inputs and Warnings
Input Information
Current Year: 2013
Prior Year: 2012

Current Contract: 427083
Prior Contract: 427083

Report Created By Gary Peffer
Are Late Deposits Discounted? = No
Show PV Split by: = None
Total Benefits Paid During the Prior Plan Year for ABO Roll Forward: = 9,123,379
Are There Any Deposits for the Current Plan Year: = List
Current Plan Year Deposits: = NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
Is Required Installment the Same as the Amount Shown in our RI Letter? = NA
What is the Date of the RI Letter? = NA
Was UVB Notice Required for Both the Current Year and Prior Year? = NA
Are any current benefits or future benefits provided under the IPG floor or benefit index? = Yes
What is the current liability of the Benefit Index or IPG floor retired lives that needs to be excluded from
HCE current liability? = 0
Warning and Informational Messages
All Census Data values are showing as 0. Check the accuracy of these values. Also, check to make sure
that the necessary Census data files exist in T:\LVData.
Warning: Check your Deposit Option table closely. It may not be correct for your situation and may need
to be modified.
Warning: Check your Deposit Option table closely. It may not be correct for your situation and may need
to be modified.
Some errors occurred while processing paragraph 20.050.060
Some errors occurred while processing paragraph 20.050.100
Warning: Amortization and interest need to be entered on the CVR under Annual Required Contribution.
Errors occurred while processing paragraph p60_100_010.
The error encountered indicates the document to be merged does not exist or the path to the document is
wrong.
Document trying to be merged = EMERGLIAB
Attempted path to document = T:\LVData\2013\427083\CVR_EL.doc
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Mailing Instructions
Contract #: 4-27083

Case Name: Retirement Income Plan for General Employees of
City of Pembroke Pines

Analyst: Gary Peffer
When Finished with Files:
Valuation Date:

Wk#: 245
_____ Analyst

Worked by: ____________________
_____ Micro

_____ File

Timing: ____________

_____ Other _________________

10/01/2013

____

Valuation Cover Letter

____

Valuation NonErisa Cover Letter – No reference to Required Installments (e.g: Non ERISA or First Year cases)

____

AFTAP Certification Cover Letter

____

Borough Valuation Cover Letter
GASB 25 Included ______ Yes (Include sentence in letter)

____

Installation Cover Letter

Fund Selection Services:

____

____

____ Yes

Valuation with Deposit Increase Cover Letter

______ No

Institutional Plan – Actuary will write letter
____ No

Date Sent _______________

Send Emerging Liability Detail Information to: Pen Inv Svcs T-009-S40
Special Mailing Instructions
____

RUSH Overnight

Send to arrive _______________

____

RUSH Regular Mail

____

If not standard mail to: ____________________________________________

____

No Letter Needed

____

2007 ERISA with 2008 Estimates Cover Letter

____

2007 ERISA Opt Out Cover Letter

____

2007 ERISA No PPA Bulletin

____ Today

____ By _______________

Additional Info: _________________________________________________________
______ Schedule B

Year__________

Govt Reporting Service (GOVI)

____ Yes

____

Electronic Filing/Mag-Tape

____

Deficiency Enclosure

______ PBGC Schedule A
____ No

_____ Single Employer
_____ Multi-Employer
____

Revised (Val Asst. Notes on Cover Page)

Do we provide PBGC Svc? (GVGC) ____ Yes

____ No

UVB Participant Notification Packet (For Current Year)
____Yes
____

____No

Amended/Replaced Schedule A (Include PACS
instructions for Mailing)
____ General Method is Less ____ Lost Internally
____ Additional Deposit
____ Other

073630

Year__________

____ Lost by CH

Enhanced Actuarial Consulting Call
Plan # 4-27083

Date Valuation Mailed___________

(Pension Assistant enters the date)

Plan Name Retirement Income Plan for General Employees of City of Pembroke Pines
Market Segment of Client:

Institutional

Dynamic – Required to complete Section A or B below

Emerging

Actuarial Services Only (ASO)

Section A

Who needs to be contacted for the
Actuarial Consulting Call?

Date of Scheduled Call___________
(Admin Assistant enters the date)

Client Contact:
Name ________________________________________________
Title _________________________________________________
Phone ________________________________________________
Time Zone – circle one: CDT PDT
EDT MDT
Who owns the client relationship and will lead the call (circle one)?
Actuarial Analyst
Actuary
Service Team Needed on Call:

Actuarial Analyst
Circle one:
Required
Optional

Actuary
Circle one:
Required
Optional

Consultant
Name ____________________________
Note for Admin Assistant: Please also invite the CSA/CSM and AE/RM.

Reservationless Plus:
Call-in Number___________________________
Conference Code__________________________

Section B

Hold off on Call Due to:

Affiliated report not done yet. Want to discuss all reports together.

Client Visit within 2-4 weeks. Date of visit: ____________________

Other. Please explain:______________________________________
______________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________

Note for Admin Assistant: Please return form to Samantha Campbell after the call has been scheduled.
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Review Comments
Analyst

Gary Peffer

Contract Number

4-27083
Reviewer

David A. Stocklas

Comments

Date Worked

Follow Up Call Needed

____ Yes
____ No
01/14/2014
Retirement Income Plan for General Employees of
City of Pembroke Pines
Date Reviewed

CY

PASI Difficulty
Analyst
Actuary
Cont.
CY
Cont.

Job Code

201

Quality Assessment Score
Timing Deadline

Assets

Action Needed? _____ Yes

_____ No

Gain/Loss

Action Needed? _____ Yes

_____ No

Calculations & Output

Action Needed? _____ Yes

_____ No

Documentation

Action Needed? _____ Yes

_____ No

Report

Action Needed? _____ Yes

_____ No

Action Needed? _____ Yes

Return to Actuary? _____ Yes _____ No
_____ No

Notes

073630

Quality Assessment Worksheet
Analyst
Gary Peffer
Actuary
David A. Stocklas
Contract Number

Date Worked
01/14/2014
PASI Code

Job Code
201
First Reviewer

Contract Name

4-27083

Retirement Income Plan for General Employees of City of Pembroke
Pines

Score
1

Potential Observations
Complete re-work needed
•
Major calculation errors in several areas, and/or
•
Understanding of process/concepts not demonstrated
Needs improvement
•
Some calculation errors,
•
Inadequate documentation, and/or
•
Demonstrates incomplete understanding of process/concepts
Good performance
•
Calculations acceptable,
•
Adequate documentation,
•
Some changes needed for report/analysis, and/or
•
Demonstrates good understanding of process/concepts
Very good performance
•
Correct results and analysis,
•
Good documentation,
•
Virtually no changes for report (mostly actuary preferences),
•
Demonstrates thorough understanding of process/concepts, and/or
•
Identifies proactive situation for client
Exceptional performance
•
Went above and beyond in some aspects of the work

2

3

4

5

Quality Score

__________

PASI Code

__________

Analyst’s Overall Score

__________

An analyst’s overall score is calculated by taking the Quality Rating and adding the PASI Difficulty Rating.
Comments:
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